
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members of the Committee at 1:30 pm in 
Committee Room 6, Room 2006, Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 

Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors – 
Sameem Ali, Alijah, Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy, McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, 
Sadler and Stone (Chair) 
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr A Arogundade, Mr L Duffy, Mr R Lammas, Mrs B Kellner, Mrs J Miles,  Dr W 
Omara and Ms Z Stepan 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

  

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 January 2019. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 14 

5.   Updated Financial Strategy and Directorate Business Plans 
2019-20 - to follow   
 

 

5a.  Children's Services and Education Budget and Business 
Plan 2019-20 - to follow 
 

 

5b.  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Funding 2019/20 - to follow 
 

 

6.   Children's Services Proxy Targets 
Presentation of the Directorate of Children’s and Education 
Services 
 
This presentation provides proxy indicators on progress to 
improve children’s services. 
 

Pages 
 15 - 22 

7.   Edge of Care Services 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 
This report provides an update on the services and interventions 
supporting children on the edge of care (at risk of becoming 
‘looked after’). The report covers the range of approaches utilised 
and the impact achieved from the services and interventions, and 
outlines new innovations being developed in Greater Manchester. 

Pages 
 23 - 38 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

The report addresses challenges and provides evidence of 
impact and value for money from the interventions.  
 

8.   Multi Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 
Report and presentation of the Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services 
 
This report and presentation provide information on the outcome 
of work by Manchester City Council, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning and Greater Manchester Police, in consultation 
with partners and existing Safeguarding Children and Adult Board 
members, to review existing arrangements, taking into account 
strengths, areas for improvement and opportunities to align with 
wider strategic objectives and plans. 
 

Pages 
 39 - 74 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

Pages 
 75 - 90 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Our Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision 
for a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee reviews the services provided 
by the Council and its partners for young people across the city including education, 
early years, school standards and valuing young people.  
 
In addition to the elected members the Committee has seven co-opted member 
positions. These are: 
 

 Representative of the Diocese of Manchester – Mrs Barbara Kellner  

 Representative of the Diocese of Salford – Mrs Julie Miles 

 Parent governor representative – Mr Ade Arogundade 

 Parent governor representative – Dr Walid Omara 

 Parent governor representative – Ms Zaneta Stepan 

 Secondary sector teacher representative – Mr Liam Duffy 

 Primary sector teacher representative – Mr Russell Lammas 
 
The co-opted members representing faith schools and parent governors are able to 
vote when the Committee deals with matters relating to education functions. 
 

The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 28 January 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, T Judge, Lovecy, McHale and Sadler 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Co-opted Non Voting Members:  
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
 
Ethna Dillon, Vulnerable Baby Service 
Justin Watson, Director, Young Manchester 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Alijah and Madeleine Monaghan 
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
 
CYP/19/01 Minutes 
 
A Member asked for further information on the work to obtain additional investment in 
Early Years to improve health outcomes.  The Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing reported that the NHS Long Term Plan, which had been published the 
previous day, had highlighted the need for councils and the NHS to work together on 
commissioning health services, including health visiting and school nurse services.  
He reported that the Council was currently working with Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning to develop a business case for investment and he offered to provide 
an update to the Committee at a future meeting, provisionally in March 2019. 
 
Decisions 

 
1. To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

December 2018. 
 

2. To note that the Committee will receive an update on the development of a 
business case for investment in Early Years at a future meeting. 

 
CYP/19/02 Delivering the Our Manchester Strategy 
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Page 7

Item 4



which provided an overview of work undertaken and progress towards the delivery of 
the Council’s priorities as set out in the Our Manchester Strategy for those areas 
within his portfolio. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services referred to the main points and 
themes within the report which included: 
 

 Children’s Services’ improvement journey; 

 Support for you
[...]
school, Sports Activators 
worked to encourage communities to make the best use of their local sport and 
leisure facilities.  He acknowledged that transport was an issue and that the transport 
system needed to be improved.  The Strategic Lead (Population Health and 
Wellbeing) reported that more children were overweight and obese year on year both 
in Manchester and nationally.  She outlined work taking place to tackle obesity in 
Early Years.  The Sport and Leisure Lead reported that 93% of Manchester primary 
schools had signed up for the Daily Mile.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/19/05 Youth and Play Services 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided an 
update in relation to the recommendations set out in the Youth and Play Trust 
Executive report presented in February 2016.  It provided an overview of the 
progress made to establish Young Manchester as an independent youth and play 
charity and its contract with the Council which had seen it take on the commissioning 
of the city’s Youth and Play Fund Programme.  The report also updated Members on 
the impact of grant funding relationships with the Youth Hubs across the city.  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 The development of Young Manchester; 

 Youth and Play Fund 2018 – 2020; 

 Strategic leadership; 

 Additional Young Manchester Grant Programmes; 

 Youth and Play Fund reach April – September 2018; 

 Marketing and communication; 

 Youth Hubs; and 

 Wider Youth and Play Offer. 
 
The Head of Youth Strategy and Engagement clarified that the length of the contract 
between the Council and Young Manchester was 2.5 years, not 3.5 years, as stated 
at point 2.2 in the report. 
 
Justin Watson, Director of Young Manchester, outlined the organisation’s work so far, 
reporting that it had commissioned 58 organisations to provide youth and play 
services and highlighting that it had s
[...]
ined how partner organisations worked together across each Youth Zone 
area to improve youth provision. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To receive a further report in July 2019 which focuses on qualitative data, 

including evidence of impact, outcomes and young people’s feedback relating 
to the Youth and Play Fund 2018/19. 

 
2. To request the needs analysis ranking information for the 32 wards in 

Manchester. 
 
[Councillor Stone declared a personal interest as member of the Board of Trustees of 
HOME.] 
 
CYP/19/06 Annual report on Manchester’s implementation of the Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) reforms introduced in 2014 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided an 
update on how Manchester was implementing the Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) reforms introduced in September 2014.  It also provided 
information on the numbers of children and young people with SEND in the local 
area, data on pupil attainment, attendance and exclusions and comparisons with 
national data. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 

 The overall population with SEND; 

 Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP); 

 How the views of parents, carers and children and young people impacted on 
strategic decisions; 

 The SEND Local Offer; 

 How the needs of young people with SEND were being met through 
education, health and care services; 

 Preparing young people with SEND for adulthood; 

 Improving pathways into services; 

 Improving outcomes and standards across education and training; and 

 Training on SEND for staff from all agencies. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 The £2.9 million capital funding which the Department for Education (DfE) was 
providing over the next three years for implementing priorities agreed through 
the Strategic Review of SEND provision in 2017/18; 

 Concern that some children with SEND were not being identified early 
enough; 

 The costs of providing education for young people with SEND up to the age of 
25; 

Page 12

Item 4



 Concern that some schools had a significant under-spend in their budget 
which could be spent elsewhere; 

 Concern that children with  SEND were disproportionately likely to be 
excluded; and 

 Sufficiency of special school places in the city and the use of independent 
school placements for children with SEND. 

 
The Director of Education reported that officers welcomed the £2.9 million of capital 
funding but that there would be still be an over-spend.  The Head of Schools Quality 
Assurance and Strategic SEND reported that the Early Years Delivery Model (EYDM) 
had resulted in children with SEND being identified earlier, adding that this was the 
first year that the rollout of EYDM had reached schools.  She welcomed that there 
was now a health representative on the SEND Board and advised Members that one 
of the key priorities had been to increase the number of two-year-olds receiving a 
Health Visitor assessment.  She informed Members that a pilot was taking place in 
which some schools were working more pro-actively with feeder nurseries to improve 
communication and identification of children with SEND and that, if this was 
successful, it would be rolled out further.  The Executive Member for Children’s 
Services reported that the take-up of Health Visitor assessments at nine months and 
two years would be a key area of focus for him and that further information would be 
included in a future update.   
 
The SEND Lead reported that the Council currently spent more than £6 million of the 
High Needs budget on post-16 education for young people with SEND, advising that 
this figure excluded sixth form provision in special schools.  She reported that 
Manchester had an excellent education and training offer for young people with 
SEND which, she advised, could be resulting in more young people choosing to stay 
in education.  She outlined work taking place with the Work and Skills Team and 
Adult Social Care to support the transition to adult life and support young people with 
SEND to access opportunities outside of education, such as work, leisure provision 
and involvement in their local community. 
 
The Chair reported that the under-spend of some schools had been challenged by 
the Committee and also the Schools Forum.  He encouraged Members to read the 
papers from the Schools Forum, which were available on the Council’s website.  The 
Director of Education reported that conversations had taken place with the relevant 
schools, some of which had returned the money, and that this returned money had 
been allocated to the High Needs Block. 
 
The Director of Education outlined the work taking place to support and challenge 
schools in relation to the exclusion of, and outcomes for, children with SEND.  She 
advised Members that the Council was awaiting the report on the National Review on 
Exclusions and would be finalising Manchester’s multi-agency Inclusion Strategy 
shortly.  She informed Members about plans to increase the number of special 
school places in the city, using the £2.9 million from national government and £20 
million of Manchester’s Basic Needs allocation, putting in an expression of interest to 
the national government for new special and alternative provision free schools and 
expanding capacity in existing special schools. 
 
 

Page 13

Item 4



Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CYP/19/07 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve.   
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 

Page 14

Item 4



Children’s Services Proxy Targets
Children’s and Young People’s

Scrutiny Committee

5th Februar
[...]
er of Early Help
Assessments (year end
projection)
Target = 3600

2,739 1,211
Rate of Children in Need
per 10,000 population
Target = 400

466

Rate of Child Protection
Plans per 10,000 pop.
Target = 74.6

78.3
% children starting a CPP
for 2nd/subsequent time
Target = 17%

28.1%
% Child Protection visits in
timescale
Target = 99%

95.4%

Rate of Looked After
Children per 10,000 pop.
Target = 85

108
% of LAC with plan for
permanence
Target = 75%

43.9%

Children Missing
Education without an
offer. Target = 20

19

Number of missing from
home incidents
No Target

181
Average caseload for
experienced SW
Target = 18

22.4
Average caseload for
AYSE (newly qualified)
Target = 15

20.8

% Primary Schools
Good or Outstanding
Target = 90%

91.7%

Secondary School
attendance
Target = 94.6%

94.8%
Permanent Exclusions
Cumulative
Target = 122

147
First Time Entrants to
Youth Justice. Quarterly
Target = 500

429

% Early Years settings
Good or Outstanding
Target = 96%

95% EH Referrals by agency

CPP ceasing after 2+
years on a Plan
Target = 3.5%

3.2%

Primary School
attendance
Target = 96.0%

95.9%

% Secondary Schools
Good or Outstanding
Target = 80%

57.7%

P
age 22

Item
 6



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 5 February 

2019  
 
Subject: Edge of Care Services 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the services and interventions supporting children 
on the edge of care (at risk of becoming ‘looked after’). The report will cover the 
range of approaches utilised, the impact achieved from the services and 
interventions and will outline new innovations being developed in Greater 
Manchester. The report will address challenges and will provide evidence of impact 
and value for money from the interventions.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Committee members are invited to: 
 
1. Consider the progress and impact being achieved fo
[...]
elopment of innovations and 

ensure children and their families are appropriately supported in their 
communities. There remains volatility in relation to admissions into care and 
our edge of care offer needs to be flexible and responsive to achieve good 
outcomes for children and young people, there is some recent evidence to 
suggest increasing minimisation of this volatility.  Our investments in a good 
edge of care offer is a moral and financial imperative and current edge of care 

Page 37

Item 7



 

services are demonstrating value for money and supporting the achievement 
of safe, happy, healthy and successful outcomes.     

Page 38

Item 7



 
 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 5 February 

2019  
 

Subject: Multi Agency Safeguarding Arrangements 
 

Report of:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Summary   
 
The publication of the statutory guidance Working Together 2018, outlines some key 
changes to the accountabilities and way agencies should work together in a local 
authority area in respect to the safeguarding of children and young people; 
responding to serious incidents where a child is seriously harmed and/or dies.   The 
new arrangements are to be published in June 2019 and implemented 3 months 
thereafter.  
 
Manchester’s safeguarding arrangements for adult and children are integrated.  
Subsequently, in light of the aforementioned revised statutory guidance, the three 
statutory agencies (Local Authority, Clinical Commissioning Group (MHCC) and 
Police) have in consultation/partnership with their partners and existing Safeguarding 
Children and Adult Board members have reviewed the existing arrangements; taking 
into account our strengths, areas for improvement and opportunities to align with our 
wider strategic objectives and plans.  The result is the following report and proposals.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Committee Members are invite

Minutes of the meeting


 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5 February 2019 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
Councillors Hewitson, T Judge [CYP/19/09 - CYP/19/12], Lovecy and Sadler 
  
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mrs J Miles, Representative of the Diocese of Salford 
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative 
Ms Z Stepan, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
 
Professor Craig Harris, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Alijah, McHale and Madeleine Monaghan 
Mr A Arogundade, Parent Governor Representative 
Mr L Duffy, Secondary sector teacher representative 
Mrs B Kellner, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
Mr R Lammas, Primary sector teacher representative 
  
CYP/19/8 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed Members that the session on the number of children becoming 
Looked After, which had taken place the previous week, had been very useful and 
that the presentation slides had been circulated to all Members. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019. 
 
CYP/19/9 Updated Financial Strategy and Directorate Business Plans  

2019-20  
 
Further to item CYP/18/63, the Committee received a report of the Chief Executive 
and City Treasurer which provided an update on the Council’s financial position and 
set out the next steps in the budget process, including scrutiny of the draft budget 
proposals and Directorate Business Plan reports by the Committee. 
 
The Committee also received a report of the Strategic Director for Children’s and 
Education Services which set out in broad terms the directorate’s key priorities, key 
activities and revenue and capital strategy for 2019-20; within the context of the 
Directorate Business Plan for the period 2017-20 and proposed savings. In addition, 
the report set out both the progress made to date in delivering identified savings and 



 

focus for the final year of the three-year plan; refreshing the Directorate’s Business 
Plan for 2018-20 in the context of changing resources, challenges and opportunities. 
 
The Committee also received a report of the Director of Education which provided a 
summary of the confirmed Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) grant allocation from the 
2019-20 settlement announced on the 16 December 2018 and the budget allocation 
across individual school budgets (ISB) and Council retained schools budget (RSB) 
which was reported to Schools Forum on 14 January 2019.    
 
The Committee was asked to consider and make recommendations to the Executive 
on the budget proposals which were within its remit and to comment on the 
Directorate Business Plans which have been designed to ensure the Council 
invested in the services that were valued by its residents, achieving both high quality 
services and outcomes for residents as well as a balanced budget. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services, the Executive Member for Finance 
and Human Resources and the Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure 
outlined the context of the reports, in particular the financial challenges the Council 
was facing.  The Strategic Director for Children’s and Education Services and the 
Head of Finance provided Members with an overview of the reports. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 

 To welcome the additional funding for Children’s Services and to note the 
importance of budget saving targets being realistic; 

 How inclusion of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) 
could be improved; 

 To request information on how school funding per pupil had changed in recent 
years; 

 That some schools had a significant underspend on their budgets, which could 
be utilised elsewhere; and 

 To thank Executive Members and officers for their hard work in developing the 
draft budget proposals and business plans in difficult financial circumstances. 

 
The Strategic Director for Children’s and Education Services reported that there was 
an increased demand for school places for children with SEND and drew Members’ 
attention to the work taking place to increase the number of places in special schools 
and alternative provision; however, he reported that the aim was that children with 
SEND be integrated into mainstream schools wherever possible.  The Head of 
Finance reported that, while school funding had increased, the number of pupils had 
also risen.  She informed Members that she would provide details of school funding 
per pupil in recent years. 
 
The Executive Member for Schools, Culture and Leisure reported that the Council 
had been working with schools which had a significant underspend on developing 
their plans for these funds and that, in some cases, schools had agreed to give the 
funds to the Council to re-allocate it to where it was needed. 
 
 



 

Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Supports the draft budget proposals and the Children and Education Services 

Business Plan. 
 

2. Supports the proposals set out in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) report, 
while noting that more funding was needed for the DSG, the High Needs Block 
and the Early Years Block and that Members would continue to lobby and 
challenge the government on this. 

 
3. Asks the Head of Finance to provide details of school funding per pupil in 

recent years. 
 
CYP/19/10 Children's Services Proxy Targets  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Director of Children’s 
Services which provided proxy indicators on progress to improve children’s services. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation which 
included: 
 
• Registrations for Early Help Assessments (EHAs); 
• The reduction in referrals to children’s social care; 
• The reduction in the number of Children Missing from Home; 
• The reduction in first time entrants to the Youth Justice System; and 
• The formulation of the new Inclusion Strategy. 
 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 
• That the way the information was provided in the scorecard was very   
           useful; 
• Request for clarification on the time period that the data related to; 
• How children who were Missing From Education were tracked,      
           particularly if   
            they had left the city and their whereabouts was unknown; 
• The capacity of the Early Help Hubs to expand to undertake more  
           work; and 
• When was the Inclusion Strategy due to be published. 
 
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services clarified that the data was a snapshot 
from a particular day, not aggregated figures.  The Director of Children’s and 
Education Services reported that the Council had a Casework Team which dealt with 
children who were Missing From Education.  He informed Members that children who 
left the city remained on their caseload until the Council found out where they were, 
for example, if a new school requested their records or if it was confirmed that the 
child had left the country.  He reported that the team undertook enquiries with a 
range of bodies, including the UK Border Agency, other local authorities and the 



 

police to locate children.  He suggested that the Committee might want to consider 
having a report on the strengthening of the safeguarding arrangements in relation to 
this.  He informed Members that Early Help was not a service but a way of working 
and that the focus was on effective partnership working.  The Executive Member for 
Children’s Services informed Members about a recent school visit he had undertaken 
and advised Members that schools were already doing a lot of work to support 
families which was not currently recorded in the Early Help data.  The Chair noted the 
value of visiting schools and reported that a date would be arranged for the 
Committee to visit St Brigid’s RC Primary School.   
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s and Education Services reported that the 
Inclusion Strategy should be ready in time for the Committee’s May 2019 meeting.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To receive a report at a future meeting on the systems in place to safeguard 

children who are Missing From Education and whose whereabouts are 
unknown. 
 

2. To receive the Inclusion Strategy at a future meeting. 
 

3. To request that a visit be arranged to St Brigid’s RC Primary School.  
 
CYP/19/11 Edge of Care Services  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an update on the services and interventions supporting children on 
the edge of care (at risk of becoming ‘looked after’). The report covered the range of 
approaches utilised and the impact achieved from the services and interventions, and 
outlined new innovations being developed in Greater Manchester.  The report 
addressed challenges and provided evidence of impact and value for money from the 
interventions. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report which included: 
 
• Governance and accountability arrangements; 
• Value for money; 
• The Edge of Care Panel; 
• Edge of Care services and interventions; 
• An analysis of admissions and discharges into the Looked After  
           system; 
• The impact from Edge of Care interventions; and 
• New developments. 
 
The Manager of Alonzi House outlined the services that Alonzi House provided to 
families whose children were at risk of becoming ‘looked after’ and provided 
anonymised examples of families that had been supported.  She informed Members 
how staff built relationships with the families, listened to the views of the child and the 
parents to understand what was going on within the family and supported them to 
work through their problems.   



 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 
• To welcome the good work outlined in the report and to recognise the    
           important role of Early Help in improving outcomes for children; 
• Request to visit Alonzi House; and 
• To ask for an update on the implementation of the “No Wrong Door”   
           model. 
 
The Strategic Head of Early Help reported that Alonzi House already had a lot of 
elements of the “No Wrong Door” model.  She informed Members that the Council 
would retain the best parts of Alonzi House’s current work but that this new model 
provided the opportunity to do more, for example, in relation to services for young 
people with complex mental health problems.  She outlined the work taking place 
with partners to progress this and reported that this model was expected to be fully 
implemented by April 2019. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To thank the Manager of Alonzi House for her hard work and to request that 

she and the Strategic Head of Early Help pass on the Committee’s thanks to 
all staff working at Alonzi House and in Early Help. 
 

2. To request a further report in the new municipal year to update Members on 
the progress and impact of this work. 

 
3. To request that a visit be arranged to Alonzi House.  
 
[Councillor Stone declared a personal interest as a Regulation 44 Visitor to Alonzi 
House.] 
 
CYP/19/12 Multi Agency Safeguarding Arrangements  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation of the Strategic Director of 
Children’s Services.  The report and presentation provided information on the 
outcome of work by Manchester City Council, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) and Greater Manchester Police (GMP), in consultation with 
partners and existing Safeguarding Children and Adult Board members, to review 
existing arrangements, taking into account strengths, areas for improvement and 
opportunities to align with wider strategic objectives and plans. 
 
The main points and themes within the report and presentation included: 
 
• The case for change; 
• The context and statutory requirements; 
• The arrangements; 
• The capacity to deliver; 
• The budget; and 
• Transitional and implementation arrangements. 



 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
 
• To note that the proposed structure seemed quite complex and to  
           request further clarification; and 
• How GMP would be involved in this work. 
 
Professor Craig Harris from MHCC reported that the proposed structure was simpler 
than the previous one.  He reported that each Board had a lead organisation, with a 
lead officer assigned, and that the terms of reference and membership would be 
developed.  He reported that the new arrangements brought together the Children’s 
and Adults’ Safeguarding Boards and would reduce duplication and enable members 
of these Boards to focus on strategic rather than operational work.  He outlined the 
involvement of GMP in the new safeguarding arrangements.  The Strategic Director 
of Children’s and Education Services reported that GMP were aligning themselves to 
the Council’s locality social work offices and would be building stronger relationships 
with the social work teams, which would have a positive impact in areas such as 
domestic abuse.   
 
Decisions 
 
1. To welcome the new safeguarding arrangements outlined in the report. 
 
2. To request an annual report and an update report.  
 
CYP/19/13 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


